

Court No. - 30

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 10405 of 1990

Petitioner :- Ram Sadam

Respondent :- D.D.C. And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Sirish Prasad, Ram Lal Singh, Sitaram Yadav

Counsel for Respondent :- D.S. Singh, Manoj Kumar

Yadav, R.B. Pal, Radheshyam Yadav, S.C., Sanjay Kumar Srivastava, Suresh C. Dwivedi

Hon'ble Alok Mathur, J.

Order on Delay Condonation Application No. 17 of 2019

In

Substitution Application No. 18 of 2019

AND

Delay Delay Condonation Application No. 19 of 1990

In

Substitution Application No. 20 of 1990

1. Case Called out. No one appears for the petitioner.
2. Heard learned Standing Counsel for the State respondents.
3. By means of above mentioned substitution applications accompanied with delay condonation application, the substitution of legal heirs of deceased parties has been sought.
4. From the perusal of order sheet it transpires that by means of order dated 30.07.2019, learned counsel for the petitioner was given last opportunity to comply with the earlier order dated 20.05.2019, whereby petitioner was directed to take necessary steps for service of notice upon respondent nso. 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10 and 11.
5. Today, these applications have been listed under Chapter 12 Rule 4 of the High Court Rules, but the steps have not been taken till date.
6. Accordingly, aforesaid delay condonation applications are rejected under Chapter 12 Rule 4 of the High Court Rules as well as for want of prosecution and consequently the accompanying substitution applications are also rejected.

Order Date :- 11.11.2021

A. Verma

(Alok Mathur, J.)